## **RESOLUTION 11-21**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTON LAKES, TEXAS, SUPPORTING THE REAPPOINTMENT OF RUSSELL JONES TO FORT BEND COUNTY MUNICIPAL POSITION ONE ON THE GULF COAST WATER AUTHORITY (GCWA) FOR A TWO YEAR TERM.

WHEREAS, the Gulf Coast Water Authority (GCWA) is a ten-member board appointed to oversee the conservation, storage, transport, treatment and purification, distribution, and sale and delivery of water to persons, corporations, political subdivisions of the State, and others; and

WHEREAS, Russell Jones has served on the GCWA since July 2011 and currently serves as President of the Board, Chair of the Contract Review and Facilities committees, and is a member of the Water Resources Committee; and

WHEREAS, Russell Jones' appointment expires on September 1, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTON LAKES, TEXAS:

**Section 1.** That the facts and recitations cited forth in the preamble of this Resolution are declared true and correct.

**Section 2.** That the City Council supports the reappointment of Russell Jones to the GCWA for a two-year term commencing on September 1, 2021.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY the City Council of the City of Weston Lakes, Texas Fort Bend County, Texas this the, day of, 2021.
APPROVED:
Ramona Neal, Mayor
ATTEST:
Jenni McJunkin, Secretary